Oxygen Measuring and Control Device
U16 Series Measuring module
*** Version 1.0 ***
METROTEC
Systems for Measuring and Controlling Oxygen
U16-DIGITAL
METROTEC
EC Declaration of Conformity

Note: In case of deviating set number, device combination must be
newly calibrated.
Type designation
Serial number
2
Set number
3
Link Manual
METROTEC
8
3 Introduction
3.1 Measuring Principle
Oxygen measuring devices are designed to process signals of an oxygen sensor made of
stabilised zirconium dioxide. Zirconium dioxide, a ceramic also referred to as solid state
electrolyte, is perfectly suited to serve as an oxygen-ion conductor at high temperatures.
Within certain temperature limits, which depend on the doping of the material concerned,
such ion conductors are able to fill empty spaces in their crystal lattice with oxygen ions. The
oxygen ions form itself on a conductive contact layer, whích usually consists of platinum.
Thus, the oxygen concentration in a sample gas is essential for the extent of oxygen activity
and accordingly the number of oxygen ions.
The basic structure of a sensor revolves around a solid state electrolyte which is contacted on
both sides. One side of the electrolyte is operated by a reference gas, such as air, the other one
with sample gas. The mechanical design of the sensor separates both gas sides from each
other, thus preventing the gases to mix.
Depending on the application, either heated or unheated sensors will be used. Unheated
sensors are predominantly used in ovens, while heated sensors come into play in applications,
where gases below 600 degrees Celsius are to be measured. (The measuring principle requires
a minimum temperature of 500 – 650 degrees Celsius.)
Heated sensors are adjusted to a specific target temperature by means of a temperature
controller integrated in the processing electronics. The temperature of heated and unheated
sensors is measured by the electronic unit and is an essential element in the calculation of the
oxygen oxygen level (oxygen partial pressure).
The value is calculated by means of the following formula:
EMK
R T
F
P
P
4
1
2
ln( )
whereby
R = 8.31J/mol K
T = Temperature in Kelvin
F = 96493 As/mol
P1 = Oxygen partial pressure on the reference side with 0.20946 bar
P2 = Oxygen partial pressure on the sample gas side
EMF = Electromotive force in Volt
METROTEC
9
3.2 Measuring Module
The U16 series measuring module includes the following functions:
- Measurement of oxygen partial pressure in connection with a separate A19-PC/NC
type sensor
- Output of measured value 0-20 mA, 4-20 mA or 0-24mA, configurable
- Image of measured value parameterizable
- Generation of alarms
- Communication via Bluetooth
- Communication via field bus (optional)
The module is parameterised after the installation, if necessary, and will operate permanently
with these settings.
Note:
For changes/parameterization and displaying measured values, either the “METROTEC  App
for Android” or the “METROTEC App for Windows” are required.
3.3 Sensor
The measuring module requires a separate extractive oxygen sensor to enable its functioning.
Connecting the sensor: See section "Connection Diagram" as well as separate operating
instructions of the sensor.
4 General Layout
4.1 Description of the Measuring Electronics